Order of St. Sava.

3rd Class.

Brevet Colonel Harold Hugh Norman, M.B.,

Royal Army Medical Corps.

Lieutenant-Colonel Robert James William Oswald, O.B.E., Royal Army Medical Corps (Territorial Force).

Lieutenant-Colonel Alexander Brodie Seton Stewart, O.B.E., T.D., Royal Army Medical Corps (Territorial Force).

Temporary Major (acting Lieutenant-Colonel) Henry William Marett Tims, O.B.E., M.D., Royal Army Medical Corps.

Lieutenant-Colonel Sir Nestor Isidor Charles Tirard, Knt., M.D., late Royal Army Medical Corps (Territorial Force).

4th Class.

Captain Robert Ian Baird, 3rd Battalion, Gordon Highlanders (Special Reserve). Temporary Captain Augustus William Tabuteau, F.R.C.S.I., Royal Army Medical Corps.

5th Class.

Temporary Captain Eustace Robert Barton, Royal Army Medical Corps.

Temporary Lieutenant Georges Pigache, Special

Temporary Lieutenant Felix Charles Stevens, General List.

Gold Medal for Valour.

426291 Serjeant Lawrence Jesse Campbell, 16th Battalion, Canadian Forces.

Silver Medal for Valour.

852 Serjeant John Hayes, 8th Battalion, Canadian Forces.

18368 Serjeant Ross Macnaughton, 9th Battalion, Canadian Forces.

100088 Serjeant William Witham Thornton, 21st Reserve Battalion, Canadian Forces. 135332 Serjeant Samuel William Wilson, 58th

Battalion, Canadian Forces.

Gold Medal for Zealous Service.

Captain Eustace Herbert Cope, Saskatchewan Regiment, Canadian Forces.

CORRECTIONS.

London Gazette, dated 30th September 1920. Page 9606 :-

DECORATIONS CONFERRED BY

HIS MAJESTY THE KING OF ROUMANIA.

Following the name of Lieutenant-General Sir Walter Norris Congreve, V.C., K.C.B., M.V.O., insert the heading:-

"Order of the Star of Roumania (with swords)." Page 9606, 2nd column, line 2.

For His Majesty the King of Serbia,

.Read His Majesty the King of the Serbs, Croates and Slovenes.

SCOTTISH BOARD OF HEALTH.

PUBLIC HEALTH SCOTLAND.

CRAIGLOCKHART POORHOUSE SMALLPOX DE-TENTION ORDER, 1920, MADE BY THE SCOTTISH BOARD OF HEALTH UNDER SECTION 79 OF THE Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897.

Whereas an outbreak of smallpox has occurred in the poorhouse belonging to the City Parish Edinburgh, known as the Craiglockhart Poorhouse, in the County of Midlothian, and the persons suffering from smallpox have been directly or indirectly in contact with the other inmates and residents in the said poorhouse:

And whereas persons who have been directly or indirectly in contact with such persons are now inmates of the Edinburgh City Parish Children's Home, known as Balgreen House, in the City of Edinburgh (hereinafter referred to as "the Children's Home");

Now, therefore, the Scottish Board of Health, in virtue of the powers competent to them under Section 79 of the Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897, and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, Do Hereby Make the following Order:

- 1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Craiglockhart Poorhouse Smallpox Detention Order, 1920, and shall have effect for fourteen days from the date hereof, without prejudice to the power of the Board by Order to continue the operation of this Order for a further period.
- (2) In this Order, unless the context otherwise requires, "Board" means the Scottish Board of Health.
- "Poorhouse" means the Craiglockhart Poorhouse, including the administrative and other buildings in connection therewith other than the Porter's Lodge at Comiston Road, Edinburgh.
- 2. (1) No person who is or becomes during the operation of this Order, an inmate of or resident in the Poorhouse or the Children's Home shall leave the grounds of the Poorhouse or the grounds of the Children's Home, as the case may be, without the authority in writing of Alfred Maxwell Williamson, M.D., B.Sc., Medical Officer of Health for the City of Edinburgh, whom failing, of Claude B. Ker, M.D., Resident Physician, Edinburgh City Hospital.
- (2) Any person aggrieved by the refusal of an authority under the preceding paragraph shall be entitled within forty-eight hours of such refusal to appeal to the Board, who shall be entitled to give such authority, and the decision of the Board shall be final.
- 3. The authority for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this Order shall be (a) as respects the Poorhouse, the Suburban District Committee of the County Council of Midlothian, and (b) as respects the Children's Home, the Corporation of the City of Edinburgh.

Given under the Official Seal of the Scottish Board of Health on this fifteenth day of October nineteen L. S. hundred and twenty.

> JOHN T. MAXWELL, A Secretary to the Board.